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HOLDING: 
The grievance was DENIED.  The arbitrator concluded that the Grievant’s behavior constituted abuse.
The Grievant was a Correction Officer of Lorain Correctional Institution (“LorCI”) and had 12 years of service.  On June 24, 2004, Grievant was involved in an altercation with an inmate.  After speaking to the Grievant, the inmate walked away and muttered “asshole” and “fuck you.”  The Grievant called the inmate back to him.  When the inmate returned, the Grievant grabbed him by the shirt, struck him in the face multiple times, and then drove the inmate into a nearby podium and onto the floor.  While on top of the inmate, the Grievant again struck the inmate in the face, which bounced the inmate’s head off the floor.  For this altercation, the Grievant was removed on September 28, 2004, for violation of the Rule 42 of the Department’s work rules – Physical abuse of any individual under the supervision of the Department.
The Employer argued that just cause existed to terminate the Grievant.  While it was proper for the Grievant to address the inmate’s behavior, the Grievant’s actions clearly constituted abuse.  Numerous inmates witnessed the incident and provided consistent recollections of the event.  These statements corroborated the statements of other Correction Officers who saw only parts of the incident.  Of particular importance, one inmate was making a phone call during the event.  The call was recorded and contained the inmate’s description of the event as it occurred.  The witnesses’ statements at hearing were consistent with the written statements the witnesses provided after the incident.  Grievant’s self-serving testimony heard at the hearing is unbelievable because it conflicted with the testimony he gave at the Use of Force hearing.  
The Union asserted that the Employer failed to meet just cause.  The Union argued that the inmate witnesses were not credible and that their statements appeared to be collectively contrived.  The witnesses were offered favors in exchange for their testimony.  
The Arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  There was no dispute that the Grievant and the inmate engaged in a scuffle in which they ended up on the floor.  The inmate witnesses’ statements were consistent and corroborated one another.  The evidence does not support the Grievant’s testimony that he was rushed and bumped by the inmate.  Grievant did not seek an alternative and less violent approach to addressing the inmate’s disrespectful behavior.  When the Grievant went beyond grabbing and subduing the inmate and began to repeatedly pummel the inmate with blows to the head, absent any demonstrable resistance by the inmate, his actions rose to a level of abuse.  The Arbitrator found that there was no evidence of mitigating circumstances.  Neither was there evidence that the inmate’s behavior posed a threat.  The Grievant was boastful of his actions following the incident.  Removal was the proper discipline.  
